Nevertheless, ineffectiveness could occur in these hedges caused by the modification of the expected dates of the
purchase and sale operations, the reduction with respect to the volumes covered and the decupling with respect to
the indexes covered in the purchase and sale operations.

In the integrated electricity businesses, the Group's aggregate exposure is determined by the strategic generation/
supply positioning and by the final sales pricing policies in electricity supply.

Throughout 2022, raw materials prices have increased significantly due to the energy crisis resulting from the
scarcity of raw materials caused the international blockade on Russia after the outbreak of war in Ukraine.

Finally, the Group is exposed to fluctuations in the price of CO2 emission allowances, allocated to generation in its
combined cycle plants. Naturgy invests part of its cash surpluses in Co2-linked notes.

The sensitivity of results and equity (Other equity items) to changes in the fair value of derivatives contracted to
hedge commodity prices and derivatives used for trading purposes is analysed below:

Naturgy Energy Group, S.A. and subsidiaries I Annual financial report 2022

94

Increase/decrease in gas
price Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity before

tax
2022  +10 % — (303)

 -10 % — 303

2021  +10 % 2 (327)
 -10 % (2) 327

Increase/decrease in
electricity price Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity before

tax
2022  +10 % — (129)

 -10 % — 129

2021  +10 % (1) (102)
 -10 % 3 106

Naturgy does not have any material investments in upstream businesses or raw materials production.

Business segment sensitivity to the prices of oil, gas, coal and electricity is explained below:

– Gas and electricity distribution. It is a regulated activity with revenue and profit margins are linked to
distribution infrastructure management services rendered, irrespective of the prices of the commodities
distributed.

– Gas and electricity. Profit margins on gas and electricity supply activities are directly affected by
commodity prices. In this regard, Naturgy has a risk policy that stipulates the tolerance range, based on